

NO. 10-4009

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL JOSEPH WURZELBACHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HELEN JONES-KELLEY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul J. Orfanedes
James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172

David R. Langdon
Joshua B. Bolinger
LANGDON LAW LLC
11175 Reading Road, Ste. 104
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241
(513) 733-1038

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?

NO

2. Is there a publicly-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO

November 10, 2010

/s/ James F. Peterson
Signature of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Defendants' Investigation of Mr. Wurzelbacher	5
B. Investigation by the Office of the Inspector General	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Erred As Mr. Wurzelbacher More Than Adequately Stated a Claim for Retaliation under the First Amendment	11
A. Mr. Wurzelbacher Sufficiently Alleged That His Exercise of His First Amendment Right Motivated Defendants' Adverse Action	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

B.	Mr. Wurzelbacher Sufficiently Alleged an Adverse Action That Injured Him In a Way Likely To Chill a Person of Ordinary Firmness From Participation in that Activity	14
II.	Mr. Wurzelbacher Adequately Alleged a Violation of His Right to Privacy Under the Fourteenth Amendment	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Miss. v. State of Miss.</i> , 911 F.2d 1066 (5 th Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Angola v. Civiletti</i> , 666 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6 th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6 th Cir. 2002)	15,
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	11, 20
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6 th Cir. 1998)	12–15, 17
<i>Carbone v. Horner</i> , 682 F. Supp. 824 (W.D. Pa. 1988)	22
<i>Chatman v. Slagle</i> , 107 F.3d 380 (6 th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Fritz v. Charter Tp. of Comstock</i> , 592 F.3d 718(6 th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Genusa v. City of Peoria</i> , 619 F.2d 1203 (7 th Cir. 1980)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 15

Glasson v. City of Louisville,
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) 13

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 21

Holmes v. Donovan,
984 F.2d 732, 739 (6th Cir. 1993)) 16

Holzemer v. City of Memphis,
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19226 (6th Cir. Sept. 15, 2010) 12

J.P. v. DeSanti,
653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981) 22

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Sch. Dist.,
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) 13

Mattox v. City of Forest Park,
183 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999) 18, 19, 20

Matzker v. Herr,
748 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1984) 14

Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986) 15

Mezibov v. Allen,
411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005) 20

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 12

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 11

Sterling v. Borough of Minersville,
232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 21

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928) 22

Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village, Texas,
765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985) 22, 23

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) 12, 15

United States v. Clark,
531 F.2d 928 (8th Cir. 1976) 22

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977) 21, 22

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 10
